Council Regulation (EC) No 2157/2001 of 8 October 2001 on the Statute for a European company (SE)

TITLE II

FORMATION

Section 2

Formation by merger

Article 22

As an alternative to experts operating on behalf of each of the merging companies, one or more independent experts as defined in Article 10 of Directive 78/855/EEC, appointed for those purposes at the joint request of the companies by a judicial or administrative authority in the Member State of one of the merging companies or of the proposed SE, may examine the draft terms of merger and draw up a single report to all the shareholders.

The experts shall have the right to request from each of the merging companies any information they consider necessary to enable them to complete their function.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2157/2001. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

Art. 14-37 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 109

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 110
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 138
- Art. AA1(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. AA1(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. AA1(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4(a)(ii)(cc)
- Art. A1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4(a)(i)
- Art. 000A1-AAA1 inserted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 97
- Annex 1 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 139
- Annex 2 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 139
- Art. 9(1)(c)(i) substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(1)(c)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104(a)(iv)
- Art. 9(1)(c)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104(a)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 9(1)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104(a)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 40(2)(a)-(c) Art. 40(2)(a)-(c) substituted for words by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 113(b)
- Art. 43(2)(a)(b) Art. 43(2)(a)(b) substituted for words by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(b)
 (iv)
- Art. 43(3)(a)-(c) Art. 43(3)(a)(b) substituted for words by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(c)
- Art. 47(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 47(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 47(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 47(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 52(b) substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 122(a)